

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

JERÉ FABICK AND LARRY CHAPMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREA PALM, JULIE WILLEMS VAN DIJK, NICOLE SAFAR, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS EXECUTIVES OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES; JOSH KAUL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WISCONSIN; DAVID ERWIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF THE WISCONSIN STATE CAPITOL POLICE; DAVID MAHONEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN; ISMAEL OZANNE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN; ERIC SEVERSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN; SUSAN OPPER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN; KURT PICKNELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF WALWORTH COUNTY; AND ZEKE WIEDENFELD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

Respondents.

NON-PARTY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Dante CH Harootunian
State Bar No. 1118901
Attorney for Freedom From
Religion Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry St.
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

Patrick C. Elliott
State Bar No. 1074300
Attorney for Freedom From
Religion Foundation, Inc.
10 N. Henry St.
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Mr. Chapman will not succeed on the merits of his Article I, Section 18 claim 4

 A. Conduct related to religious practice may be regulated for the protection of society 4

 B. Mr. Chapman has not shown that a sincerely held religious belief is burdened by the state 6

 C. Emergency Order 28 is based upon a compelling state interest: saving lives. 7

 D. Emergency Order 28 saves lives using the least restrictive means by simply limiting the size of gatherings. 10

 II. The balance of the equities does not weigh in favor of issuing an injunction because the potential harm to the public is severe. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 3:20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374, (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	9,11
<i>Christ College, Inc. v. Bd. of Sup'rs. Fairfax Cty.</i> , 944 F.2d 901 (4 th Cir., 1991).....	8
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n, Dep't of Workforce Dev.</i> , 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d. 868 (2009).....	4,5,6
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 5:20-cv-00755, 2020 WL 1979970, (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23 2020).....	11
<i>Peace Lutheran Church & Acad. v. Vill. of Sussex</i> , 246 Wis. 2d 502, 631 N.W.2d 229 (Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op.. v. Nat'l Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	3,13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 238, 538 N.W.2d 733 (Ct. App. 1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 348 Wis. 2d 455, 832 N.W.2d 560 (2013)	5
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1997).....	3

Legal documents

Emergency Order 28.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 *passim*

Other documents

Elizabeth Pratt, *Excess Deaths: People Who Are Dying Because of COVID-19 — but Not from It*, Healthline (May 4, 2020), available at: <https://www.healthline.com/health-news/excess-deaths-from-covid19-pandemic>..... 15

Heather Cherone, *Stay-at-Home Order Saved Nearly 1,700 Lives in Chicago: City Data*, WTTW (April 15, 2020), available at: <https://news.wttw.com/2020/04/15/stay-home-order-saved-nearly-1700-lives-chicago-city-data>..... 9

Jonathan Shorman, *Kansas has 3 church-related COVID-19 clusters, state says amid scramble for supplies*, The Wichita Eagle (April 6, 2020), available at: <https://www.kansas.com/news/coronavirus/article241810656.html> 14

Lenny Bernstein, Carolyn Johnson, Sarah Kaplan, and Laurie McGinley, *Coronavirus Destroys lungs. But doctors are finding its damage in kidneys, hearts and elsewhere*, Washington Post (April 15, 2020), available at: https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/coronavirus-destroys-lungs-but-doctors-are-finding-its-damage-in-kidneys-hearts-and-elsewhere/2020/04/14/7ff71ee0-7db1-11ea-a3ee-13e1ae0a3571_story.html..... 15

Minyvonne Burke, *4 family members of Virginia bishop who died of coronavirus now battling it themselves*, NBC News (April 14, 2020), available at: <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/4-family-members-virginia-bishop-who-died-coronavirus-now-battling-n1187076> 14

Park Chan-kyong, *Coronavirus cluster emerges at another South Korean church, as others press ahead with Sunday services*, South China

Morning Post (March 30, 2020), available at:
<https://www.scmp.com/week-asia/health-environment/article/3077497/coronavirus-cluster-emerges-another-south-korean> 14

Richard Read, *A choir decided to go ahead with rehearsal. Now dozens have COVID-19 and two are dead*, Los Angeles Times (March 29, 2020), available at: <https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2020-03-29/coronavirus-choir-outbreak> 14

Sarah Mervosh, Denise Lu, and Vanessa Swales, *See Which States and Cities Have Told Residents to Stay at Home*, New York Times (April 20, 2020), available at:
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-stay-at-home-order.html> 9

Sylvan Lane, *US economy contracts at 4.8 percent rate, most since Great Recession*, The Hill (April 29, 2020), available at:
<https://thehill.com/policy/finance/495196-us-economy-shrank-at-48-percent-annualized-rate-in-first-quarter-amid> 16

Youjin Shin, Bonnie Berkowitz, Min Joo-Kim, *How a South Korean church helped fuel the spread of the coronavirus*, Washington Post (March 25, 2020), available at:
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/world/coronavirus-south-korea-church/> 14
